

## Board of Commissioners of Cook County

## **Legislation Details**

File #: 23-2933 Version: 1 Name: Contract for Central Avenue Bridge Deck

Replacement – I-55 to Pershing Road, contract no.

2385-01123

Type: Contract (Highway) Status: Approved

File created: 5/10/2023 In control: Board of Commissioners

On agenda: 6/29/2023 Final action: 6/29/2023

Title: PROPOSED CONTRACT (TRANSPORTATION AND HIGHWAYS)

Department(s): Transportation and Highways

Vendor: Lorig Construction Company, Des Plaines, Illinois

Request: Authorization for the Chief Procurement Officer to enter into and execute contract.

Good(s) or Service(s): Construction Services - Central Avenue Bridge Deck Replacement

Location: Cook County Commissioner District 16

Section: 22-W3924-03-BR

Contract Value: \$32,217,882.95

Contract period: 7/14/2023 - 9/30/2027

Potential Fiscal Year Budget Impact: FY 2023 \$3,221,788.30; FY 2024 \$12,887,153.18; FY25

\$11,276,259.03; FY 2026 \$3,221,788.29; FY 2027 \$1,610,894.15

Accounts: 11300.1500.29152.560019

Contract Number(s): 2385-01123

## Concurrences:

The vendor has met the Minority- and Women-owned Business Enterprise Ordinance via direct participation.

The Chief Procurement Officer concurs.

Summary: The Department of Transportation and Highways respectfully requests approval of the proposed contract between the County and Lorig Construction Company, Des Plaines, Illinois. This contract provides for the Central Avenue Bridge Deck Replacement - I-55 to Pershing Road improvement includes the removal and replacement of the concrete deck from spans 6 to 33, deck joint repairs on spans 1 to 5, substructure repairs, downspout replacement, storm sewer structure cleaning, lead remediation and painting of the existing steel girders, installation of a LED lighting system, landscaping, temporary traffic signals at the intersection of Central Avenue and Pershing Road (39th Street), signing, pavement marking, and all other work as required to complete the improvements in the Village of Stickney and Forest View

This contract is awarded pursuant to a publicly advertised Invitation for Bid (IFB) in accordance with the Cook County Procurement Code. Lorig Construction Company was the lowest, responsive and responsible bidder.

## Sponsors:

File #: 23-2933, Version: 1

Indexes: JENNIFER (SIS) KILLEN, Superintendent, Department of Transportation and Highways

**Code sections:** 

Attachments:

Date	Ver.	Action By	Action	Result
6/29/2023	1	Board of Commissioners	approve	Pass